Models 461-S, 461-8S
and 461-12S Regulators
R-1330
Rev. 7 777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777
461-S, 461-8S and 461-12S Regulators
The Sensus Models 461-S, 461-8S and 461-12S are balanced
valve, spring type regulators designed for distribution and industri-
al applications where a single seat regulator is too small and the

Capacities at Other Pressures Metrication
Other Gases
How to Order To Order Parts, Specify:
461-S, 461-8S and 461-12S regulators are mainly used on natu-
ral gas.  However, they perform equally well on LP gas, nitrogen,
dry CO2, air and others.
For use with gases not listed, please contact your Sensus repre-
sentative or industrial distributor for recommendations.
1. 2” Model 461-S, 461-12S or 461-8S.
2. Body Type (see table, on Page 10).
3. Outlet Pressure and Spring (see table, Page 2).
4. Inlet Pressure (also, minimum and maximum inlet pressures,
if available).
5. Capacity required (SCFH).
6. Type of Gas (natural gas, propane, etc.).
7. Trim (brass or stainless steel).
8. Valve size (1” or 11⁄16”).
9. Double seat or single seat (see Pages 8 and 9)-if not
specified, double seat will be furnished.
1. Pipe size and model number of regulator.
2. Serial number of regulator (if available) or other identifying
information.
3. Part number and name of part.
4. Quantity.
5. For orifices and valve parts-specify size of valve (1” or 11⁄16”)
and trim (brass or stainless steel).
6. For diaphragm, diaphragm plates, or upper or lower covers-
specify material and size (12” Al., 8” Al., 12” CI or 81⁄2” CI).
7. For springs-specify color and part number.
Part numbers and names can be found in Bulletin RM-1330.
The 461-S, 461-8S, or 461-12S make an excellent monitor; a
standby regulator installed in series which assumes control if a
failure in the operating regulator permits the outlet pressure to
exceed the set point.
The fast rate of response enables it to take over quickly where
necessary, and its outstanding performance means that it will pro-
vide excellent stnadby regulation.
It can be located in either the upstream or the downstream position.
When a 461 is used to monitor a regulator with an identical inner
valve (another 461, a Model 1100, etc.) the total maximum
capacity through both can be figured at 70% of the capacity of
one of them alone.  This applies with the monitor located either
upstream or downstream.
Capacity for pressures not listed in the table on Page 6 can
be calculated with the following formuale:
Q = maximum capacity of the regulator (in SCFH of
0.6 specific gravity natural gas.)
K = the “K” factor, the regulator constant
(from the table)
PI = absolute inlet pressure (psia)
Po= absolute outlet pressure (psia)
Use formula 1. when       is less than 1.894.
Use formula 2. when       is greather than 1.894.
1. Q = K    Po (PI - Po)
2. Q =
PI
Po
KPI
2
PI
Po
OTHER GASES                               CORRECTION FACTOR
Air (Specific Gravity 1.0)                                  0.77
Propane (Specific Gravity 1.53)                        0.63
1350 BTU Propane-Air Mix (1.20)                     0.71
Nitrogen (Specific Gravity 0.97)                        0.79
Dry Carbon Dioxide